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USE LIMITATIONS
Restrictions d’utilisation / Limitaciones de Uso / Limitações de Uso

Discontinue use of the bounceRoo™ when either of the following 
conditions apply: child can sit up unaided or attempts to climb out.
Maximum weight: 25lb (11.3kg) | Maximum age: 6 months

Cessez d’utiliser le bounceRooMC lorsqu’une des conditions suivantes 
s’applique : l’enfant peut s’asseoir seul ou tente de sortir du siège sauteur. 
Poids maximum : 25 lb (11,3 kg) | Âge maximum :  6 mois

Interrumpa el uso del bounceRoo™ cuando se aplique alguna de las 
siguientes condiciones: el niño pueda sentarse sin ayuda o intente 
salir del corral.
Peso máximo: 25 lb (11,3 kg) | Edad máxima: 6 meses

Interrompa o uso do bounceRoo™ se alguma das seguintes condições 
se aplicar: quando seu filho se sentar sem auxílio ou tentar pular.
Peso máximo: 25 lb (11,3 kg) | Idade máxima: 6 meses
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REMOVING SEAT FABRIC
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Problem Solution

Troubleshooting & Frequently Asked Questions

The bounceRoo™ vibration setting is 
designed to automatically shut off 
after 20 minutes. Press the power 
button to restart the vibration. 

Adjust the vibration to a higher 
intensity. If that does not solve the 
problem, replace all three batteries. 
Do not mix new batteries with old 
batteries.

Make sure the toy bar is pointing 
to the side (at a 90 degree angle) 
when you place it in the hole. Press 
down and rotate it to the front. If that 
doesn’t work, try pointing the toy bar 
to the other side before rotating it to 
the front. 

Press the button on the underside of 
the seat ring clips in order to release 
the seat. Pull the seat ring back while 
holding the base. It may be easier to 
release one side at a time.

The vibration keeps shutting off. 

The vibration is weak or is not working.

I can’t attach the toy bar.

I can’t remove the seat ring from the 
base.

In order to remove the seat fabric you 
must first remove the seat ring from the 
base. Once the seat ring is removed, 
unbuckle the clip underneath the 
vibration module,  unzip the fabric 
along both sides of the seat ring and 
slide the fabric off of the seat ring.

Discontinue use of the bounceRoo™ 
when either of the following conditions 
apply: child can sit up unaided or 
attempts to climb out. Maximum 
weight is 25lb (11.3kg). Maximum age 
is 6 months.

How do I remove the seat fabric?

How long can I use the bounceRoo™ 
with my baby?

Problem Solution

Troubleshooting & Frequently Asked Questions

Care
For your child’s continued safety, periodically inspect the product to 
make sure that all connections (screws, buttons, zippers, clips) are 
securely fastened, that they do not show signs of wear or abuse, and 
that they are not damaged or broken.
The bounceRoo™ vibration function is designed to shut off after 20 
minutes of uninterrupted use. If you would like to continue using the 
vibration function, press the power button to resume.
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Cleaning your bounceRoo™

•	The fabric seat and fabric toys are machine washable. Wash them 
in cold water on the gentle cycle. Do not use bleach. Tumble dry 
separately on low heat and remove promptly.

•	After washing, zip the seat fabric back onto the seat ring so that the 
hole for the toy bar is at the top of the seat and the buckle connects 
under the vibration module. Do not install the seat fabric upside 
down.

•	The base, metal and plastic seat parts, vibration module and toy bar 
can be wiped clean using a mild cleaning solution and a soft, damp 
cloth. Do not immerse the base, seat parts, vibration module or toy 
bar.

For customers in the US & Canada only:
If you have any further questions or comments not covered here, 
please visit www.4moms.com/support or contact Customer Care at 
1-888-614-6667.

For international customers:
If you have any further questions or comments not covered here, 
please visit global.4moms.com

WARNING
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND 
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS 
INJURY OR DEATH.
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLY AND USE 
OF THE DEVICE. ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED. DO NOT 
USE THIS DEVICE IF IT IS DAMAGED OR BROKEN. KEEP 
SMALL PARTS AWAY FROM CHILDREN.
In the event of damage or problems, discontinue use 
and contact 4moms® Customer Care.
Never leave child unattended.
Never use for a child able to sit up unassisted. 
The toy bar is not a carry handle. Never use the toy 
bar to lift or carry the bounceRoo™.
Do not lift the bounceRoo™ while occupied.
Always use the restraint system. Adjust the restraint 
system to fit snugly around your child.
Do not use the bounceRoo™ if any components are 
broken or missing.
Do not use accessories or replacement parts other 
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than those approved by 4moms®.
Do not use product near water.
Do not use the bounceRoo™ vibration module if it has 
been exposed to liquid.
Do not use product without the fabric seat cover. 
The vibration module is not a toy and should only be 
operated by adults.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD
Never use on soft surface (bed, sofa, cushion), as 
seat may tip over and cause suffocation.
The bounceRoo™ is not intended for prolonged 
periods of sleeping.
Never add a pillow, comforter or padding. Use only 
the seat provided by 4moms®. The 4moms® newborn 
insert may be used with the bounceRoo™.
If your child cannot sit in a reclined or upright position 
or has special needs, check with your child’s doctor 
about when to start using this product.

FALL HAZARD
Child’s activity may move bouncer. Use only on floor. 
Never use on any elevated surface. 

STRANGULATION HAZARD: 
Strings, straps, and cords can cause strangulation. Do 
not suspend strings over the product or attach strings 
to toys. 
Child can strangle in loose restraint straps. NEVER 
leave child in product when straps are loose or 
undone. 
Do not hang toys from the toy bar other than those 
provided by 4moms® for use with this product.
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Battery Requirements

•	Requires three AA batteries.

•	Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

•	Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult 
supervision.

•	Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being 
charged.

•	Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.

•	Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the bounceRoo™.

•	The supply terminals are not to be short circuited. 

Do not mix old and new batteries.
Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or 
rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
Remove batteries before putting bouncer into 
storage for a prolonged period of time.

Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the specific operating 
instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transceiver must 
not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna, 
transmitter, or external amplifiers.
Unauthorized modification could void authority to use this equipment.

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS 
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved 
by Thorley Industries, LLC d.b.a. 4moms® could void the user’s authority 
to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
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harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•	Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

•	Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver is connected.

•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

For U.S. & Canada Customers Only

Registration
4moms® does extensive testing above and beyond that required by 
law. However, if through some unforeseen circumstance we need to 
issue a recall, we ask that you please register your bounceRoo™. We 
have two easy ways to register: either fill out the enclosed registration 
card or register online at www.4moms.com/product_registrations/new

Warranty
4moms® warrants to the original purchaser of every new 4moms® 
bounceRoo™ that the unit will be free from defects in material and 
workmanship when used properly in accordance with the instructions 
contained in the product manual supplied with each bounceRoo™ unit. 
4moms®’ obligation under this warranty is limited to a period of twelve 
(12) months  from the date of purchase and applies only in the country 
of original purchase. The warranty is only valid for a product purchased 
from a 4moms® authorized retailer or distributor. Warranty is invalid 
for products purchased used. If the unit is determined by 4moms® to 
be defective within twelve (12) months of purchase, the warranty 
will cover the repair or replacement of the unit, parts, or assemblies. 
4moms® assumes no liability for parts or labor coverage for component 
failure or other damage to the unit resulting from improper usage or 
failure to clean and/or maintain product as set forth in the product 
manual provided with the unit. This warranty does not cover claims 
resulting from: misuse, abuse, alteration, inflicted damage, accidental 
damage, normal wear and tear, involvement in an accident, and/or 
failure to comply with the instructions on assembly, maintenance and 
use. 4moms® does not assume any responsibility for personal injury or 
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property damage incurred as a result of improper use or unauthorized 
modification of the bounceRoo™.

For International Customers 

All 4moms® products are covered by a warranty of at least twelve 
(12) months. The warranty may vary by country and is subject to the 
conditions set forth in the country of original purchase, in order to 
comply with applicable law. Where permitted by law, the warranty 
is only valid in the country of original purchase, and for new products 
purchased from a 4moms® authorized retailer or distributor. For 
complete details or to make any warranty claim, please contact the 
local 4moms® authorized distributor in the country of original purchase. 
A list of distributors can be found at global.4moms.com.

Problème  Solution

Dépannage et Foire aux questions 

La fonction vibration du bounceRooMC 
est conçue pour s’éteindre 
automatiquement après 20 minutes. 
Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en 
marche pour redémarrer la vibration. 

Réglez la vibration à une plus grande 
intensité. Si le problème persiste, 
remplacez les trois piles. Ne mélangez 
pas de nouvelles piles avec des 
anciennes. 

Assurez-vous que la barre de jouets 
pointe vers le côté (à un angle de 
90 degrés) lorsque vous l’insérez 
dans l'orifice. Appuyez vers le bas 
et tournez-la vers l’avant. Si cette 
méthode ne fonctionne pas, essayez 
de pointer la barre de jouets vers 
l’autre côté avant de la tourner vers 
l’avant. 

Appuyez sur le bouton en dessous des 
attaches de l'anneau du siège afin de 
libérer ce dernier. Tout en tenant la 
base, ramenez l'anneau du siège vers 
l'arrière. Pour faciliter la manœuvre, 
libérez un côté à la fois. 

La vibration s’éteint constamment. 

La vibration est faible ou ne 
fonctionne pas. 

Je ne peux attacher la barre de 
jouets. 

Je ne peux retirer l'anneau du siège 
de la base. 
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Afin de retirer le tissu du siège, vous 
devez d’abord enlever l'anneau du 
siège de la base. Lorsque l'anneau 
du siège est retiré, défaites les 
attaches sous le module de vibration, 
ouvrez la fermeture à glissière du tissu 
des deux côtés de l'anneau du siège 
et glissez le tissu pour le retirer.

Cessez d’utiliser le bounceRooMC 
lorsqu’une des conditions suivantes 
s’applique : l’enfant peut s’asseoir seul 
ou tente de sortir du siège sauteur. Le 
poids maximum est de 25 lb (11,3 kg). 
L’âge maximum est de 6 mois. 

Comment puis-je retirer le tissu 
du siège? 

Pendant combien de temps mon 
bébé peut-il utiliser le bounceRooMC?

Problème  Solution

Dépannage et Foire aux questions 

Entretien
Pour la sécurité constante de votre enfant, inspectez le produit 
régulièrement afin de vous assurer que tous les liens (vis, boutons, 
fermetures à glissière, attaches) sont solidement fixés, qu’ils ne 
montrent aucun signe d’usure ou de détérioration et qu’ils ne sont pas 
endommagés ou brisés.
La fonction vibration du bounceRooMC est conçue pour s’éteindre 
automatiquement après 20 minutes d’utilisation ininter rompue. Si vous 
désirez continuer à utiliser la fonction vibration, appuyez sur le bouton 
de mise en marche pour la redémarrer. 

Nettoyer le bounceRooMC

•	Le siège et les jouets en tissu sont lavables à la machine. Lavez-les à 
l’eau froide au cycle délicat. N’utilisez pas d’eau de Javel. Séchez à la 
machine séparément à basse température et retirez-les rapidement. 

•	Après le lavage, fermez les fermetures à glissière du tissu sur l'anneau 
du siège, en vous assurant que l'orifice pour la barre de jouets est en 
haut du siège et que la boucle s’attache sous le module de vibration. 
N’installez pas le tissu du siège à l’envers. 

•	La base, les pièces en métal et en plastique, le module de vibration 
et la barre de jouets peuvent être nettoyés à l’aide d’un chiffon doux 
humide et d’une solution de nettoyage douce. N’immergez pas la 
base, les pièces du siège, le module de vibration ou la barre de jouets. 

Pour les clients des États-Unis et du Canada seulement :
Si vous avez d’autres questions ou commentaires non traités dans le 
présent document, veuillez visiter le www.4moms.com/support ou 
communiquer avec le service à la clientèle au 1-888-614-6667.

Pour les clients internationaux :
Si vous avez d’autres questions ou commentaires non traités dans le 
présent document, veuillez visiter le global.4moms.com.
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AVERTISSEMENT 
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET DE CES 
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES 
BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT. 
LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT LE MONTAGE 
ET L’UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL. LE MONTAGE DOIT 
ÊTRE EFFECTUÉ PAR UN ADULTE. N’UTILISEZ PAS CET 
APPAREIL S’IL EST ENDOMMAGÉ OU BRISÉ. TENIR LES 
PETITES PIÈCES HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. 
En cas de dommages ou de problèmes, cessez 
l’utilisation du produit et contactez le service à la 
clientèle de 4moms®.
Ne laissez jamais un enfant sans surveillance. 
N’utilisez jamais le siège sauteur lorsque l'enfant peut 
s’asseoir sans aide. 
La barre de jouets n’est pas une poignée de 
transport. N’utilisez jamais la barre de jouets pour 
soulever ou transporter le bounceRooMC.
Ne soulevez pas le bounceRooMC lorsque l'enfant s'y 
trouve.
Toujours utiliser le harnais. L’ajuster de façon à ce qu’il 
maintienne l’enfant assis, sans trop le serrer. 
N’utilisez pas le bounceRooMC si une des pièces est 

manquante ou brisée.
N’utilisez aucun accessoire ni aucune pièce de 
rechange non approuvés par 4moms®.
N’utilisez pas le produit près de l’eau. 
N’utilisez pas le module de vibration du 
bounceRooMC s’il a été exposé à un liquide.
N’utilisez pas le produit sans le recouvre-siège de tissu. 
Le module de vibration n’est pas un jouet et il ne devrait 
être mis sous et hors tension que par des adultes. 

DANGER D’ASPHYXIE
N’utilisez jamais le siège sauteur sur une surface molle (lit, 
sofa, coussin), car il peut basculer et causer l’asphyxie. 
Le bounceRooMC n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé 
pour une période de sommeil prolongée.
N’ajoutez jamais d’oreiller, de couverture ou de 
rembourrage. Utilisez seulement le siège fourni par 
4moms®. L’insertion pour nouveau-né 4moms® peut 
être utilisé avec le bounceRooMC.
Si votre enfant ne peut s’asseoir droit ou en s’appuyant 
ou s’il requiert des soins particuliers, consultez son 
pédiatre avant de commencer à utiliser le produit. 
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DANGER DE CHUTE
L’agitation de l’enfant peut déplacer le siège 
sauteur. Utilisez-le sur le plancher seulement. Ne 
l’utilisez jamais sur une surface élevée. 

DANGER D’ÉTRANGLEMENT : 
Les ficelles, les courroies et les cordes peuvent causer 
un étranglement. Ne suspendez jamais de ficelle 
au‑dessus du produit et n’attachez jamais de ficelle 
aux jouets. 
L’enfant peut s’étrangler à cause d’une courroie 
lâche. Ne laissez JAMAIS l’enfant dans le siège 
sauteur lorsque les courroies sont lâches ou 
détachées. 
N’attachez pas d'autres jouets à la barre de jouets 
que ceux fournis par 4moms® et conçus pour 
l’utilisation avec ce produit.

Piles requises 

•	Requiert trois piles AA.

•	Ne rechargez pas des piles non rechargeables. 

•	Les piles rechargeables doivent être rechargées sous la supervision 
d’un adulte seulement. 

•	Vous devez retirer les piles rechargeables du jouet avant de les 
recharger. 

•	Les piles doivent être insérées selon la bonne polarité.

•	Vous devez retirer les piles déchargées du bounceRooMC.

•	Les bornes d’alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées. 

Ne mélangez pas de nouvelles piles avec des 
anciennes.
Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines, standards 
(carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium). 
Retirez les piles avant d’entreposer le siège sauteur 
pour une longue période. 
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Conformité 

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. 
Le fonctionnement est sujet à deux conditions : (1) cet appareil ne doit 
pas causer de l'interférence, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue, incluant toute interférence pouvant entraîner un 
fonctionnement non désiré de l'appareil.

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites de la FCC sur l'exposition aux 
rayonnements établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Les 
utilisateurs finaux doivent suivre les instructions d'utilisation spécifiques pour 
répondre aux exigences de conformité sur l'exposition aux RF. L'émetteur-
récepteur ne doit pas être situé et ne doit pas fonctionner conjointement 
avec tout autre antenne, transmetteur ou amplificateur externe.
Toute modification non autorisée peut annuler l'autorité d'utiliser ce produit.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS exemptes de licence 
d'Industrie Canada. Le fonctionnement est sujet à deux conditions : 
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer de l'interférence, et (2) cet appareil 
doit accepter toute interférence reçue, incluant toute interférence 
pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré de l'appareil.

Avertissement : Tout changement ou modification apportés à cet 
appareil et qui n’est pas expressément approuvé par Thorley Industries, 
LLC d.b.a. 4moms® peut entraîner l’annulation de l’autorisation de 
l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement.

Remarque : L’équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites 
d’un appareil numérique de classe B, relativement à la section 15 
des règlements de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir 

aux installations résidentielles une protection raisonnable contre 
l’interférence nuisible. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre 
de l’énergie radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, peut causer une interférence nuisible 
aux communications radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit que l’interférence 
ne se produira pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement 
cause effectivement une interférence nuisible à la réception radio 
ou télé, qui peut être déterminée en allumant ou en éteignant 
l’équipement, l’utilisateur est invité à corriger l’interférence en suivant 
les mesures suivantes :

•	Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.

•	Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur. 

•	Branchez l’équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui 
du récepteur. 

•	Consultez le marchand ou un technicien radio ou télé d’expérience.  

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la NMB-003 du Canada. 
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Pour les clients des États-Unis et du Canada seulement 

Enregistrement
4moms® soumet ses produits à des essais approfondis, au-delà de 
ceux exigés par la loi. Nous vous prions cependant d’enregistrer votre 
bounceRooMC au cas où, pour des raisons imprévues, nous devrions 
effectuer un rappel. Deux méthodes simples d’enregistrement sont 
à votre disposition : remplir la carte jointe ou s’enregister en ligne sur 
www.4moms.com/product_registrations/new

Garantie
4moms® garantit à l’acheteur original de chaque produit 4moms® 
bounceRooMC neuf que l’appareil ne présentera aucune défectuosité 
de matériaux ou de main-d'œuvre lorsqu'il est utilisé correctement 
et conformément aux instru ctions contenues dans le manuel du 
produit inclus avec chaque appareil bounceRooMC. L’obligation 
de 4moms® en vertu de cette garantie est limitée à une période de 
douze (12) mois à partir de la date d’achat et s’applique uniquement 
dans le pays d’achat original. La garantie est valide seulement 
pour les produits achetés chez un détaillant ou distributeur autorisé 
4moms®. La garantie ne couvre pas les produits achetés usagés. Si 
l’appareil est déterminé par 4moms® comme étant défectueux dans 
les douze (12) mois de l’achat, la garantie couvrira la réparation 
ou le remplacement de l’appareil, les pièces ou les assemblages. 
4moms® n'assume aucune responsabilité pour les pièces ou la main 
d'œuvre pour les composants défectueux ou tout autre dommage 
pouvant résulter d'un usage incorrect ou le défaut de nettoyer et/
ou d'entretenir le produit comme indiqué dans le manuel du produit 
inclus avec l'appareil. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les réclamations 

résultant de : la mauvaise utilisation, l'abus, l'altération, dommage 
causé ou accidentel, l'usure normale, l'implication dans un accident, 
et/ou défaut de se conformer aux instructions d'assemblage, 
d'entretien et d'utilisation. 4moms® n'assume aucune responsabilité 
pour les blessures personnelles ou dommages à une propriété 
encourus en raison d'une utilisation incorrecte ou d'une modification 
non autorisée du produit bounceRooMC.

Pour les clients internationaux : 

Tous les produits 4moms® sont couverts par une garantie d’au moins 
douze (12) mois. La garantie peut différer selon le pays et est soumise 
aux conditions établies dans le pays d’achat original, afin d’être 
conforme à la loi applicable. Là où la loi le prescrit, la garantie est 
valide dans le pays d’achat original et pour les nouveaux produits 
achetés d’un détaillant ou d’un distributeur autorisé par 4moms®. Pour 
connaître tous les détails ou pour faire une réclamation de garantie, 
veuillez joindre le distributeur autorisé local de 4moms® dans le pays 
d’achat original. Vous trouverez une liste des distributeurs sur le site 
global.4moms.com. 
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Problema Solución

Resolución de problemas y preguntas frecuentes

La configuración de vibración del 
bounceRoo™ está diseñada para 
apagarse automáticamente luego 
de 20 minutos. Presione el botón de 
encendido para reiniciar la vibración. 

Ajuste la vibración a una intensidad 
más alta. Si esto no resuelve el 
problema, reemplace las tres pilas. No 
mezcle pilas viejas con pilas nuevas.

Asegúrese de que la barra para 
juguetes apunte hacia el costado 
(en un ángulo de 90 grados) cuando 
la coloque en el orificio. Presiónela y 
gírela hacia la parte delantera. Si esto 
no funciona, pruebe apuntar la barra 
para juguetes hacia el otro lado antes 
de girarla hacia la parte delantera. 

Presione el botón en la parte inferior 
de los sujetadores del aro del asiento 
para liberar el asiento. Tire del aro del 
asiento y sostenga la base. Es posible 
que le resulte más fácil liberar un lado 
a la vez.

La vibración se apaga. 

La vibración es débil o no funciona.

No puedo conectar la barra para 
juguetes.

No puedo retirar el aro del asiento de 
la base.

Para retirar la tela del asiento, primero 
debe retirar el aro del asiento de la 
base. Una vez que retire el aro del 
asiento, desabroche el sujetador que 
se encuentra debajo del módulo 
de vibración, abra la tela en ambos 
lados del aro del asiento para 
desconectarla y deslice la tela por el 
aro del asiento.

Interrumpa el uso del bounceRoo™ 
cuando se aplique alguna de las 
siguientes condiciones: el niño pueda 
sentarse sin ayuda o intente salir del 
corral. El peso máximo es de 25 lb 
(11,3 kg). La edad máxima es de 
6 meses.

¿Cómo se retira la tela del asiento?

¿Por cuánto tiempo puedo usar el 
bounceRoo™ con mi bebé?

Problema Solución

Resolución de problemas y preguntas frecuentes

Cuidado
Para la seguridad continua de su hijo, examine el producto con 
regularidad para asegurarse de que todas las conexiones (tornillos, 
botones, cremalleras, sujetadores) estén ajustados de forma segura, no 
muestren signos de desgaste o abuso y no estén dañados o rotos.
La función de vibración del bounceRoo™ está diseñada para apagarse 
después de 20 minutos de uso ininterrumpido. Si desea continuar usando 
la función de vibración, presione el botón de encendido para reanudar.
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Cómo limpiar su bounceRoo™ 

•	El asiento de tela y los juguetes de tela se pueden lavar a máquina. 
Lávelos con agua fría en ciclo delicado. No use cloro (blanqueador). 
Séquelos a máquina por separado a temperatura baja y retírelos 
inmediatamente.

•	Luego del lavado, vuelva a conectar la tela del asiento al aro del 
asiento con la cremallera para que el orificio para la barra para 
juguetes esté ubicado en la parte superior del asiento y la hebilla 
se conecte debajo del módulo de vibración. No instale la tela del 
asiento al revés.

•	La base, las piezas de metal y plástico del asiento, el módulo de 
vibración y la barra para juguetes se pueden limpiar con una solución 
de limpieza suave y un paño húmedo y suave. No sumerja la base, las 
piezas del asiento, el módulo de vibración ni la barra para juguetes.

Solo para clientes en los EE. UU. y Canadá:
Si necesita formular preguntas u observaciones aparte de las que se 
abordan en este folleto, visite www.4moms.com/support o póngase en 
contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente al 1-888-614-6667.

Para clientes internacionales:
Si necesita formular preguntas u observaciones aparte de las que se 
abordan en este folleto, visite global.4moms.com

ADVERTENCIA
NO SEGUIR ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES 
DE MONTAJE PUEDE GENERAR LESIONES GRAVES O 
LA MUERTE.
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE MONTAR 
Y USAR EL DISPOSITIVO. SE REQUIERE EL MONTAJE 
POR PARTE DE UN ADULTO. NO USE ESTE DISPOSITIVO 
SI ESTÁ DAÑADO O ROTO. MANTENGA LAS PIEZAS 
PEQUEÑAS ALEJADAS DE LOS NIÑOS.
En caso de daños o problemas, interrumpa el uso y 
comuníquese con el Servicio de atención al cliente 
de 4moms®.
Nunca deje al niño desatendido.
Nunca use el producto para un niño que puede 
sentarse sin ayuda. 
La barra para juguetes no es un mango para 
transportar. Nunca use la barra para juguetes para 
levantar o transportar el bounceRoo™.
No levante el bounceRoo™ cuando esté siendo 
utilizado.
Siempre use el sistema de sujeción. Ajuste el sistema 
de sujeción para que quede cómodamente ceñido 
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alrededor del bebé.
No use el bounceRoo™ si alguno de sus 
componentes está roto o se ha extraviado.
No use accesorios o piezas de repuesto que no estén 
aprobados por 4moms®.
No use el producto cerca del agua.
No use el módulo de vibración del bounceRoo™  si ha 
sido expuesto a líquidos.
No use el producto sin la cubierta de tela del asiento. 
El módulo de vibración no es un juguete y solo debe 
ser operado por adultos.

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA:
No usar nunca en una superficie blanda (cama, sofá 
o almohada), ya que el asiento puede volcarse y 
causar asfixia.
El bounceRoo™ no está diseñado para períodos de 
descanso prolongado.
Nunca añada una almohada, una colcha ni 
material de relleno. Solo use el asiento provisto por 
4moms®. Se puede usar el accesorio para recién 
nacidos de 4moms® con el bounceRoo™.

Si su hijo no puede sentarse en posición reclinada o 
derecha o tiene necesidades especiales, consulte al 
médico de su hijo sobre cuándo puede comenzar a 
usar este producto.

RIESGO DE CAÍDA
Las actividades del niño pueden causar el 
desplazamiento de la silla. Use el producto sobre el piso 
únicamente. Nunca lo use en una superficie elevada. 

�RIESGO DE 
ESTRANGULAMIENTO: 

Los cordones, las correas y las cuerdas pueden 
causar estrangulamiento. Nunca cuelgue cordones 
sobre el producto ni coloque cuerdas a los juguetes. 
El niño puede estrangularse con correas de 
contención sueltas. NUNCA deje al niño dentro 
del producto si las correas están sueltas o 
desabrochadas. 
No cuelgue juguetes de la barra para juguetes que no 
estén provistos por 4moms® para usar con este producto.



ESPAÑOL

48 49

Requisitos de pilas

•	Requiere tres pilas AA.

•	Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse.

•	Las pilas recargables solo deben cargarse bajo la supervisión de 
un adulto.

•	Las pilas recargables se deben retirar del juguete antes de cargarse.

•	Las pilas se deben insertar con la polaridad correcta.

•	Las pilas gastadas se deben retirar del bounceRoo™.

•	Las terminales de alimentación no deben ponerse en cortocircuito. 

No mezcle pilas viejas con pilas nuevas.
No mezcle pilas alcalinas, pilas convencionales 
(carbono-zinc) o pilas recargables (níquel-cadmio).
Retire las pilas antes de guardar la silla durante un 
período prolongado de tiempo.

Cumplimiento

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las Normas de la 
Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC, por sus siglas en inglés). Su 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones que siguen: (1) este 
dispositivo no puede producir interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluidas las 
interferencias que puedan afectar el correcto funcionamiento del equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de 
la FCC establecidos para un ambiente no controlado. Los usuarios 
finales deben seguir las instrucciones de funcionamiento específicas 
para cumplir con la exposición a la RF. Este transceptor no debe ser 
colocalizado ni operado junto con ninguna otra antena, transmisor o 
amplificadores externos.
La modificación no autorizada puede anular la autoridad para utilizar 
este equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con los estándares RSS exentos de licencia 
de la Industria de Canadá. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones que siguen: (1) este dispositivo no puede producir 
interferencias, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluidas las interferencias que puedan afectar el 
correcto funcionamiento del dispositivo.

Advertencia: cualquier cambio o modificación a esta unidad que no 
esté aprobado explícitamente por Thorley Industries, LLC d.b.a. 4moms® 
puede anular la autoridad del usuario para operar este equipo.
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Nota: se ha comprobado que este equipo cumple con los límites para 
dispositivos digitales de Clase B, según el apartado 15 de las Normas 
de la FCC. Estos límites se han diseñado para brindar protección 
razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación 
residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se lo instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, podría provocar interferencias perjudiciales para las 
comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no es posible garantizar que 
no se produzcan interferencias en alguna instalación determinada. Si 
este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales para la recepción de 
radio o televisión (que puede determinarse al apagar y encender el 
equipo), el usuario debe intentar corregir la interferencia mediante una 
o más de las siguientes medidas:

•	Cambie la orientación o la posición de la antena receptora.

•	Aumente la distancia de separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

•	Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito distinto de 
aquel al que esté conectada la unidad receptora.

•	Para obtener más ayuda, consulte con el distribuidor o con un 
técnico de radio/TV con experiencia. 

Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la normativa canadiense 
ICES-003.

Solo para clientes en los EE. UU. y Canadá

Registro
4moms® realiza numerosas pruebas que van más allá de lo que exige la 
ley. Sin embargo, si por alguna circunstancia imprevista necesitáramos 
retirar el producto del mercado, le pedimos que sea tan amable de 
registrar su bounceRoo™. Contamos con dos maneras de registro muy 
sencillas: complete la tarjeta de registro adjunta o regístrese en línea en 
www.4moms.com/product_registrations/new

Garantía
4moms® le garantiza al comprador original de cada 4moms® 
bounceRoo™ nuevo que la unidad no tendrá defectos de material 
ni de fabricación en condiciones de uso correcto según las 
indicaciones para el uso correcto de acuerdo con el manual 
del propietario suministrado con cada unidad bounceRoo™. La 
obligación de 4moms®’ con respecto a la presente garantía se limita 
a un período de doce (12) meses a partir de la fecha de compra y 
se aplica solo en el país donde se haya hecho la compra original. 
La garantía es válida solamente para aquellos productos que se 
hayan comprado a un vendedor minorista o distribuidor autorizado 
de 4moms®. La garantía no es válida para la compra de productos 
usados. Si 4moms® determina que la unidad está defectuosa 
dentro de los doce (12) meses de la compra, la garantía cubrirá la 
reparación o el reemplazo de la unidad, las piezas o el conjunto 
de piezas. 4moms® no se hace responsable de la cobertura de 
piezas o mano de obra por la falla de componentes u otros daños 
en la unidad que surjan del uso incorrecto o la falta de limpieza 
o mantenimiento del producto como se indica en el manual del 
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producto provisto con la unidad. Esta garantía no cubre reclamos 
que sean consecuencia de: uso inadecuado, abuso, alteración, 
daño ocasionado, daño accidental, desgaste normal, participación 
en un accidente o incumplimiento de las instrucciones de montaje, 
mantenimiento y uso. 4moms® no se hace responsable por ningún 
daño personal ni daño a la propiedad que ocurra debido al uso 
inadecuado o a una modificación no autorizada del bounceRoo™.

Para clientes internacionales 

Todos los productos 4moms® están cubiertos por una garantía de al 
menos doce (12) meses. La garantía puede variar de acuerdo al país 
y está sujeta a las condiciones establecidas en el país de la compra 
original, a fin de cumplir con la ley aplicable. Donde la ley lo permita, la 
garantía es válida únicamente en el país de la compra original, y para 
los productos nuevos que se hayan comprado a un vendedor minorista 
o distribuidor autorizado de 4moms®. Para obtener más detalles o 
para hacer un reclamo de la garantía, contáctese con el distribuidor 
local autorizado de 4moms® en el país de la compra original. Puede 
encontrar una lista de distribuidores en global.4moms.com.

Problema Solução

Solução de problemas e perguntas frequentes

A configuração de vibração do 
bounceRoo™ é projetada para 
desligar automaticamente após 
20 minutos. Pressione o botão de ligar 
para reiniciar a vibração. 

Ajuste a vibração para uma 
intensidade maior. Se isso não resolver 
o problema, substitua as três pilhas. 
Não misture pilhas novas e usadas.

Certifique-se de que a barra de 
brinquedos esteja apontada para a 
lateral (em um ângulo de 90 graus) ao 
colocá-la no orifício. Pressione-a para 
baixo e gire-a para frente. Se não 
funcionar, tente apontar a barra de 
brinquedos para o outro lado antes 
de girá-la para frente. 

Pressione o botão na parte inferior dos 
grampos do anel do assento para 
soltar o assento. Puxe de volta o anel 
do assento enquanto segura a base. 
É mais fácil soltar um lado de cada vez.

A vibração fica desligando. 

A vibração é fraca ou não funciona.

Não consigo afixar o brinquedo.

Não consigo remover o anel do 
assento da base.



PORTUGUÊS

54 55

Para remover o tecido do assento, 
primeiro remova o anel do assento 
da base. Após remover o anel do 
assento, solte o grampo da parte 
inferior do módulo de vibração, abra 
o zíper do tecido de ambos os lados 
do anel do assento e remova o tecido 
do anel do assento.

Interrompa o uso do bounceRoo™ se 
alguma das seguintes condições se 
aplicar: quando seu filho se sentar 
sem auxílio ou tentar pular. O peso 
máximo é de 25 lb. (11,3 kg). A idade 
máxima é de 6 meses.

Como posso remover o tecido do 
assento?

Por quanto tempo posso usar o 
bounceRoo™ com meu bebê?

Problema Solução

Solução de problemas e perguntas frequentes

Cuidados
Para a segurança contínua do seu filho, inspecione o produto 
periodicamente para garantir que todas as conexões (parafusos, 
botões, zíperes, grampos) estejam corretamente afixadas, não 
mostrem sinais de desgaste ou mau uso e não estejam danificadas ou 
quebradas.
A função de vibração do bounceRoo™ é projetada para desligar após 
20 minutos de uso contínuo. Se quiser continuar usando a função de 
vibração, pressione o botão de ligar para retomar.

Limpeza do bounceRoo™

•	O assento de tecido e os brinquedos de tecido podem ser lavados 
na máquina. Lave-os com água fria e no ciclo suave. Não use 
alvejante. Seque cada item separadamente na secadora em calor 
baixo e remova imediatamente após secar.

•	Após lavar, feche o zíper do tecido do assento no anel do assento 
de forma que o orifício da barra de brinquedos esteja na parte 
superior do assento e a fivela se conecte sob o módulo de vibração. 
Não coloque o tecido do assento de cabeça para baixo.

•	A base e as peças plásticas e metálicas do assento, o módulo de 
vibração e a barra de brinquedos podem ser limpos com uma 
solução de limpeza suave e um pano macio e úmido. Não coloque 
a base, as peças do assento, o módulo de vibração e a barra de 
brinquedos na água.

Somente para clientes nos EUA e Canadá:
Caso tenha outras dúvidas ou comentários não abordados aqui, 
visite o site www.4moms.com/support ou entre em contato com o 
atendimento ao cliente em 1-888-614-6667.

Para clientes internacionais:
Caso tenha outras dúvidas ou comentários não abordados aqui, visite 
o site global.4moms.com
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ATENÇÃO
PODEM OCORRER LESÕES GRAVES OU MORTE CASO 
ESTES AVISOS E INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM NÃO 
SEJAM SEGUIDOS.
LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE MONTAR E USAR 
O DISPOSITIVO. A MONTAGEM DEVE SER FEITA POR 
ADULTOS. NÃO USE ESTE DISPOSITIVO SE ELE ESTIVER 
DANIFICADO OU QUEBRADO. MANTENHA AS PEÇAS 
PEQUENAS LONGE DO ALCANCE DE CRIANÇAS.
Em caso de danos ou problemas, interrompa o uso 
e entre em contato com o Atendimento ao cliente 
4moms®.
Nunca deixe a criança sozinha.
Nunca use para uma criança capaz de se sentar 
sem auxílio. 
A barra de brinquedos não é uma alça para puxar 
o dispositivo. Nunca use a barra de brinquedos para 
erguer ou puxar o bounceRoo™.
Não erga o bounceRoo™ quando houver criança nele.
Use sempre o sistema de retentores. Ajuste o sistema 
de retentores para se adaptar com firmeza em torno 

da criança.
Não use o bounceRoo™ se houver componentes 
quebrados ou faltando.
Não use acessórios ou peças de reposição não 
aprovadas pela 4moms®.
Não utilize o produto próximo da água.
Não use o módulo de vibração do bounceRoo™ se 
ele tiver sido exposto a líquidos.
Não utilize o produto sem a capa de tecido para o 
assento. 
O módulo de vibração não é um brinquedo e só 
deve ser operado por adultos.

RISCO DE SUFOCAMENTO
Nunca use o dispositivo em superfícies macias 
(cama, sofá, estofamento), pois o assento pode virar 
e provocar sufocamento.
O bounceRoo™ não deve ser usado para períodos 
prolongados de sono.
Nunca acrescente um travesseiro, edredom ou 
estofamento. Use apenas o assento fornecido pela 
4moms®. O acessório para recém-nascidos da 
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4moms® pode ser usado com o bounceRoo™.
Se seu filho não conseguir se sentar na posição 
reclinada ou ereta ou tiver necessidades especiais, 
consulte o pediatra do seu filho para saber quando 
poderá começar a usar o produto.

RISCO DE QUEDA
A movimentação da criança pode movimentar 
o dispositivo. Use apenas no chão. Nunca use em 
superfícies elevadas. 

�RISCO DE 
ESTRANGULAMENTO: 

Fios, tiras e cordões podem causar estrangulamento. 
Não pendure cordões sobre o produto nem prenda-
os a brinquedos. 
A criança pode se estrangular em tiras de retenção 
soltas. NUNCA deixe a criança no produto com as 
tiras frouxas ou soltas. 
Não pendure brinquedos não fornecidos pela 
4moms® na barra de brinquedos.

Pilhas

•	Precisa de três pilhas AA.

•	Não se deve recarregar pilhas não recarregáveis.

•	As pilhas recarregáveis só devem ser recarregadas sob supervisão adulta.

•	As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser removidas do brinquedo antes de 
serem recarregadas.

•	As pilhas devem ser colocadas com a polaridade correta.

•	As pilhas esgotadas devem ser removidas do bounceRoo™.

•	Os terminais de fornecimento não devem passar por curto-circuito. 

Não misture pilhas novas e usadas.
Não misture pilhas alcalinas, pilhas normais 
(carbono‑zinco) ou pilhas recarregáveis 
(níquel-cádmio).
Remova as pilhas antes de guardar o produto por 
períodos prolongados.
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Conformidade

Este dispositivo cumpre com o capítulo 15 das regras da FCC. A 
operação está sujeita às seguintes duas condições: (1) este dispositivo 
pode não causar interferência nociva, e (2) este dispositivo deve 
aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferência que 
pode causar operação indesejada.

Este dispositivo está de acordo com os limites de radiação da FCC 
definidos para um ambiente não controlado. Os usuários finais 
deverão seguir as instruções de operação específicas para satisfazer a 
conformidade de exposição à radiofrequência. Este emissor-receptor 
não deve ser posicionado próximo ou operar em conjunto com 
nenhuma outra antena, transmissor ou amplificadores externos.
A modificação não autorizada pode anular a autoridade para usar 
este equipamento.

Este dispositivo está de acordo com as normas RSS de isenção de 
licença do Canadá. A operação está sujeita às seguintes duas 
condições: (1) este dispositivo pode não causar interferência e (2) este 
dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência, incluindo interferência 
que pode causar operação indesejada do dispositivo.

Atenção: As alterações ou modificações não aprovadas pela Thorley 
Industries, LLC d.b.a. 4moms® feitas a esta unidade podem anular a 
autoridade do usuário de operar o equipamento.

Observação: Este equipamento foi testado e considerado estar em 
conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo digital de Classe B, 
de acordo com o capítulo 15 das regras da FCC. Esses limites são 

destinados a propiciar proteção sensata contra interferências nocivas 
em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode 
radiar energia de radiofrequência, e, se não for instalado ou usado 
de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar interferência nociva 
a comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não há garantia de que 
não ocorrerá interferência em uma determinada instalação. Se 
este equipamento causar interferência nociva à recepção de rádio 
ou televisão, o que pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o 
equipamento, o usuário deverá tentar corrigir a interferência através 
de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

•	Reoriente ou reposicione a antena receptora.

•	Aumente a separação entre o equipamento e o receptor.

•	Conecte o equipamento em uma tomada com um circuito diferente 
daquele em que o receptor está conectado.

•	Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio e TV para 
obter ajuda. 

Este aparelho digital de Classe B está em conformidade com o ICES-003 
canadense.
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Para clientes internacionais 

Todos os produtos da 4moms® têm garantia de pelo menos doze 
(12) meses. A garantia pode variar conforme o país e está sujeita 
às condições estabelecidas no país da aquisição original, a fim de 
cumprir com a lei aplicável. Quando permitido por lei, a garantia 
é válida somente no país da aquisição original, e para os novos 
produtos adquiridos de um varejista ou distribuidor autorizado 
da 4moms®. Para ver os detalhes completos ou fazer qualquer 
solicitação de garantia, entre em contato com o distribuidor 
autorizado da 4moms® no país da aquisição original. No site 
global.4moms.com encontra-se uma lista dos distribuidores.



Thorley Industries LLC d.b.a. 4moms®

912 Fort Duquesne Blvd
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
www.4moms.com
1-888-614-6667

© 2015 Thorley Industries LLC d.b.a. 4moms®

All Rights Reserved.
US and International Patents and Pending Patents
Patent Information Available at 
www.4moms.com/patents

4moms® and bounceRoo™ are registered or pending 
trademarks in the United States and other jurisdictions 
owned by Thorley Industries LLC, d.b.a. 4moms®.

Model: 1029
North America Booklet
4006063-2

ASTM F2167


